COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. OF WINCHESTER,)	
KENTUCKY, FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL OF)	CASE NO.
A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND)	2003-00016
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ACCORDING)	
TO THE COOPERATIVE S 2003-2005)	
THREE YEAR CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN)	

SECOND DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF TO CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. (Clark Energy) is requested, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9, to file with the Commission one original in paper medium and one copy in electronic medium of the following information with the Commission no later than 10 days from the date of this request, with a copy to all parties of record. Include with each response the name of the person who will be responsible for responding to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. Where information herein has been previously provided reference may be made to the specific location of said information in responding to this information request.

1. Refer to the response to Commission Staff's First Data Request dated June 13, 2003, Item 1. Clark Energy was asked to state whether it had done a feasibility study to determine whether renovation and expansion to the existing building

would be more economical in the long run than constructing a new facility at the existing

site. In the alternative, Clark Energy was asked to state why a study was not necessary

and to explain how Clark Energy determined that the expansion should be 4,200 square

feet. Clark Energy's response did not provide the information requested. Provide the

originally requested information.

2. Refer to the response to Commission Staff's First Data Request dated

June 13, 2003, Item 2. In the response Clark Energy states that construction on the

new addition began in late January 2003. Explain why Clark Energy began construction

on this facility before the Commission granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity on the project pursuant to KRS 278.020.

Thomas M. Dorman

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

Delacah J. Exersole for Shores M. Dorman

Post Office Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: __July 28, 2003_

cc: Parties of Record